substantially decrease the cash balance of the Group which may impose negative

impact on the Group’s liquidity as discussed above. Based on the aforesaid,

although the 3rd Extension will not have any immediate material changes to the

gearing position of the Group, after taking into consideration of the liquidity

position and the expected positive impacts on the current ratio of the Group as

discussed above, we are of the view that the 3rd Extension and the entering into of

the 3rd Deed of Amendment is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders

as a whole.

The aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose only and do not

purport to represent how the financial position of the Group will be after the

entering into the 3rd Deed of Amendment.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 33 –

5. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders

The table below illustrates the possible shareholding structure of the Company (i) as

at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bond:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
conversion of the
Convertible Bond

(Note)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ascent Goal Investments

Limited 569,616,589 74.42 569,616,589 32.26

Convertible Bond – – 1,000,000,000 56.65

Sub-total 569,616,589 74.42 1,569,616,589 88.91

Existing public Shareholders 195,756,995 25.58 195,756,995 11.09

Total 765,373,584 100.00 1,765,373,584 100.00

Note: Full conversion of the Convertible Bond is based on a hypothetical basis and in no way implies or

indicates that Ascent Goal Investments Limited could or will exercise such conversion rights of

the Convertible Bond to reduce the interest of public Shareholders to below 25%.

As illustrates in the above table, upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond, the

aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will decrease from

approximately 25.58% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 11.09%, which

will be fall below the 25% minimum public float requirement under the Listing Rules.